PC

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of AGNES RICHEY KATTENHORN for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to extend telephone service into the Tule Lake District, Siskiyou and Modoc Counties, State of California.

Application No. 16298

as momentain

The we want to be be the South

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the Commission by Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to Agnes Richey Kattenhorn for the establishment of a telephone exchange in the Tule Lake District in Siskiyou and Modoc Counties, California, subject, among others, to the condition that she establish a telephone central office at Tule Lake Townsite and provide exchange telephone service at the rates shown in Exhibit "A", attached to the order in said Decision No. 22313 and made a part thereof, on or before November 1, 1930, and

WHEREAS, the Commission by Decision No. 22890, dated September 22, 1930, authorized Agnes Richey Kattenhorn to sell and transfer on or before November 1, 1930, all of her telephone properties located in California, including the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted her by said Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, to Columbia Utilities Company of California, Ltd., subject, among others, to the condition that said Columbia

1.

Utilities Company of California, Ltd. shall comply with the terms and conditions set forth in the order in said Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, except that compliance with Condition (1) of said order may be made by the establishment of exchange telephone service from a central office located at a point in the Tule Lake District in California at the rates and time as prescribed in said Condition (1), and

WHEREAS, Columbia Utilities Company of California, Ltd. in a supplemental petition filed in Application No. 16298 reports that there are at this time no buildings at what is commonly known as Tule Lake Townsite and that because it is unable to make arrangements with any one of the residents of the Tule Lake District, it has established no telephone exchange in said district, nor has any service been given through an exchange located in the State of California, and WHEREAS, Columbia Utilities Company of California,

Ltd. further reports that there are approximately fifteen or twenty telephones being installed in said district and that it would be convenient to operate said telephones on a toll line basis until it can make satisfactory arrangements to install an exchange in said district, and requests that it be granted an extension of six months, from November 1, 1930, to install an exchange in the State of California under the provisions of the order in said Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, as modified by the order in said Decision No. 22390, dated September 22, 1930, and the Commission having considered the request of Columbia Utilities Company of California, Ltd., and being of the opinion that the company should be granted additional time within which to install the aforementioned telephone exchange in the State of California,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition (1) of the order in said Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, be, and the same is

2.

hereby, amended so as to permit Columbia Utilities Company of California, Ltd., successor of Agnes Richey Kattenhorn, to establish an exchange telephone service in a central office in the Tule Lake District in California, on or before May 1, 1931.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in said Decision No. 22313, dated April 10, 1930, as modified by the order in said Decision No. 22890, dated September 22, 1930, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>DJL</u>day of October, 1930.

Commissioners.